

No. 17-71

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,
et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**RESPONDENTS MARKLE INTERESTS, LLC;
P&F LUMBER COMPANY 2000, LLC;
and PF MONROE PROPERTIES, LLC'S
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS
OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

MARK MILLER
Counsel of Record
CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail, Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006
Email: mm@pacificlegal.org

JONATHAN WOOD
Pacific Legal Foundation
3033 Wilson Blvd, Suite 700
Arlington VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881

EDWARD B. POITEVENT, II
Stone Pigman Walther
Wittman LLC
909 Poydras Street, Suite 3150
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: (504) 593-0889

*Counsel for Respondents Markle Interests, LLC; P&F Lumber
Company 2000, LLC; and PF Monroe Properties, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. FAMILY LANDOWNERS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE DESIGNATION OF THEIR LAND AS CRITICAL HABITAT	2
II. THE ESA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE SERVICE’S DESIGNATION OF UNIT 1 AS CRITICAL HABITAT.....	5
A. Unit 1 Is Not “Habitat”	5
1. The ESA Cannot Be Read, as the Service Insists, To Mean That “Habitat” Includes Areas That Cannot Support a Species	6
a. Section 1532(5)(A) Provides a Single Definition of “Critical Habitat” Whose Criteria Are Cumulative, Not Alternative to Each Other.....	7
b. The Service’s Occasional Practice of Designating Incomplete Habitat Does Not Rescue Its Illegal Designation of Unit 1	9
2. The Service Does Not Offer a Definition of Habitat and Is Not Entitled To Deference	11

- 3. The ESA Limits the Service
to Designation of Areas That
Are Critical Habitat When
They Are Designated 12
- B. Unit 1 Is Not “Essential” for Species
Conservation Because It Is Not Even
Adequate for Species Conservation..... 14
- III. APA AND ESA ALLOW FOR
JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE SERVICE’S
DECISION NOT TO EXCLUDE
UNIT 1 FROM CRITICAL HABITAT 15
 - A. The Service and Intervenors Ignore the
Text of the APA When They Argue in Favor
of Unreviewability of the Decision Not
To Exclude Unit 1 from the Designation 15
 - B. Neither the ESA’s Text Nor Its
Legislative History Supports the
Arguments That the Decision
Not To Exclude Is Unreviewable..... 17
 - C. Properly Allowing for Judicial Review
Here Does Not Run Afoul of *TVA v. Hill* 18
 - D. Contrary to the Service’s Arguments, the
Service Has Developed Meaningful Standards
for the Court To Apply When Reviewing Its
Decision Not To Exclude Property from a
Critical Habitat Designation..... 19
- CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	2, 4
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty.</i> <i>for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	11
<i>Bear Valley Mutual Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	8
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> <i>v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11-12, 14
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 23 U.S. 833 (1998)	20
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	4
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	7
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	20

<i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal.</i> <i>v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,</i> 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>INS v. Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	20-21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc.</i> <i>v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	21
<i>Nat’l Assoc. of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	13
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Assoc.</i> <i>v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	3
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,</i> 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	4
<i>Scarborough v. United States,</i> 431 U.S. 563 (1977)	12
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill,</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	17-18, 22
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	4
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	8
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	19-20

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	16
§ 701(a)(2)	15
§ 706(2)(A)	15
§ 706(2)(C)	16
16 U.S.C. § 1361(a)	13
§ 1532(5)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1532(5)(A)(i)	6-9, 12
§ 1532(5)(A)(ii)	6-9, 12
§ 1533(a)(3)(A)(i)	5, 7
§ 1533(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1533(f)(1)(A)	13
Pub. L. No. 93-205, 87 Stat. 884 (1973)	17
Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3751 (1978)	17

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012)	3
79 Fed. Reg. 54,635 (Sept. 12, 2014)	21
81 Fed. Reg. 3866 (Jan. 22, 2016)	21
81 Fed. Reg. 7226 (Feb. 11, 2016)	23
81 Fed. Reg. 14,264 (Mar. 16, 2016)	21
81 Fed. Reg. 59,046 (Aug. 26, 2016)	21
83 Fed. Reg. 35,193 (July 25, 2018)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Berger, Raoul, <i>Administrative Arbitrariness and Judicial Review</i> , 65 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (1965).....	15-16
Davis, Kenneth Culp, “ <i>No Law To Apply</i> ”, 25 San Diego L. Rev. 1 (1988).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978)	17-18
Habitat, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	5
Masur, Jonathan S., & Posner, Eric A., <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis and the Judicial Role</i> , 85 U. Chi. L. Rev. 935 (2018).....	19
